length t = 11.58 hours, and non-inspected fraction in a batch u = 0.005 units. The optimum total

cost C(t, u) versus non-inspected fraction in a batch u and production-run length t are given by

Figure 6.8.

6.3. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES 21

Figure 6.8: Expected total cost C(t, u) versus non-inspected fraction in a batch (u) and production-

run length (t)

Example 3(b)

By taking the defective items produced in in-control state i.e., θ1 as 0.009 and the labor cost Cm

as $0.1/unit and all values are same as Example 1(b). Then the expected total cost per item

C(t, u) = $0.82 and the expected total cost is $476.76, production-run length t = 11.6 hours,

and non-inspected fraction in a batch u = 0.001 units. The optimum total cost C(t, u) versus

production-run length t and non-inspected fraction in a batch u are given by Figure 6.9.

22 CHAPTER 6. INSPECTION ERRORS FOR AN IMPERFECT PRODUCTION SYSTEM

Figure 6.9: Expected total cost C(t, u) versus production-run length (t) and non-inspected fraction

in a batch (u)

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis for parameters h, Cw, r, and C1 are given based on Example 1(a) in Table

6.2.

Table 6.2: Sensitivity analysis of h, Cw, r, and C1 based on Example 1(a)

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −21.88

−25% −10.01

h +25% 8.82

+50% 16.79

−50% −0.005

−25% −0.0015

Cw +25% 0.0009

+50% 0.0015

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −13.73

−25% −6.52

r +25% 5.99

+50% 11.57

−50% −8.36

−25% −4.18

C1 +25% 4.18

+50% 8.35

6.3. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES 23

• If unit inventory holding cost of a product per unit time h increases then expected total cost

per item C(t, u) increases. This model is more sensitive with the percentage change in h.

As produced products are sent for inspection procedure one by one, therefore holding cost

for produced items incurs less amount. The negative percentage change is greater than the

positive percentage change in h.

• The expected total cost per item C(t, u) increases if post sale (warranty) cost for non-inspected

defective lots Cw increases. The parameter Cw is less sensitive as non-inspected fraction in

every batch i.e., u is very small. Therefore non-inspected defective items are very few. These

items are sale out with some warranty cost Cw.

• The expected total cost per item C(t, u) also increases while restoration cost to transfer the

process to in-control state if the system is in out-of-control state r increases. This model is

more sensitive in negative than positive percentage change for r.

• The expected total cost per item C(t, u) increases if the parameter C1 increases. The unit

inspection cost C1 is almost similar for both positive and negative percentage changes.

The sensitivity analysis for parameters of this model is given based on Example 2(a) in Table 6.3.

Table 6.3: Sensitivity analysis for Cm, r, Cw, C1, and h with respect to Example 2(a)

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −21.18

−25% −9.69

h +25% 8.53

+50% 16.25

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −8.09

−25% −4.04

C1 +25% 4.04

+50% 8.08

24 CHAPTER 6. INSPECTION ERRORS FOR AN IMPERFECT PRODUCTION SYSTEM

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −1.62

−25% −0.81

Cm +25% 0.81

+50% 1.62

−50% −0.005

−25% −0.0015

Cw +25% 0.0009

+50% 0.0015

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −13.29

−25% −6.31

r +25% 5.80

+50% 11.20

Sensitivity analysis are considered to determine the effect of several parameters such as h, Cm, Cw,

r, and C1, respectively on the expected total cost per item C(t, u).

• The expected total cost per item C(t, u) increases if unit inventory holding cost of a product

per unit time h increases. This model is more sensitive with the percentage change in h. As

produced products are sent for inspection procedure one by one, therefore holding cost for

produced items incurs less amount.

• It is observed that in labor cost to construct a single item Cm is equal for both positive

and negative percentage changes. The expected total cost per item C(t, u) increases if the

parameter Cm increases.

• The parameter Cw is less sensitive as non-inspected fraction in every batch i.e., u is very

small. Therefore non-inspected defective items are very few. These items are sale out with

some warranty cost Cw. An increasing value in post sale (warranty) cost for non-inspected

defective lots Cw increases the expected total cost per item C(t, u).

6.3. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES 25

• While restoration cost to transfer the process for in-control state if the system is in out-of-

control state r increases, the expected total cost per item C(t, u) also increases. This values

for r are more sensitive in negative than positive percentage change.

• As the parameter C1 increases then the expected total cost per item C(t, u) also increases. The

values of unit inspection cost C1 are almost equal for both positive and negative percentage

changes.

The sensitivity analysis for parameters of this model is given based on Example 3(a) in Table 6.4.

Table 6.4: Sensitivity analysis for parameters based on Example 3(a)

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −21.18

−25% −9.69

h +25% 8.53

+50% 16.25

−50% −1.62

−25% −0.81

Cm +25% 0.81

+50% 1.62

−50% −0.004

−25% −0.001

Cw +25% 0.0006

+50% 0.0009

Parameters Changes(in %) C(t, u)

−50% −8.09

−25% −4.04

C1 +25% 4.04

+50% 8.08

−50% −13.29

−25% −6.31

r +25% 5.80

+50% 11.20

26 CHAPTER 6. INSPECTION ERRORS FOR AN IMPERFECT PRODUCTION SYSTEM

The effect of various parameters as h, Cm, Cw, r, and C1, respectively on the expected total cost

per item C(t, u) are discussed in this section.

• It can be concluded that this model is more sensitive with the percentage change in h. As

produced products are sent for inspection procedure one by one, therefore holding cost for

produced items incurs less amount. The expected total cost per item C(t, u) increases if unit

inventory holding cost of a product per unit time h increases.

• The expected total cost per item C(t, u) increases if the parameter Cm increases. The percent-